The Bank’s foreign currency risk evaluation is based on the following main principles:
- evaluation is made of changes to the Bank’s assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items as a result

of exchange rate fluctuations;
- how the Bank’s revenue/costs change with exchange rate fluctuations;
- performance of currency risk stress tests.

The main elements of currency risk management:
- currency risk evaluation;
- setting of limits and restrictions;
- monitoring of adherence to internal limits;
- performance of exchange rate stress tests and analysis of obtained results;
- entering into hedging relationships if necessary.

JSC “REGIONALA INVESTICIJU BANKA”
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

 27

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Risk Management (continued)

(c)  Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table shows the sensitivity of profit/loss and equity to currency exchange rate fluctuations
at the end of the reporting period, with other conditions constant:

Effect on equity  Effect on
profit/loss

Effect on equity  Effect on
profit/loss

31.12.2009

+10% -10% +10% -10%

31.12.2008

+10% -10% +10% -10%

USD -84 84 58 -58 USD -84 84 32 -32

EUR -5 5 -6 6 EUR -5 5 11 -11

LVL 108 -108 1 -1 LVL 50 -50 1 -1

Other 0 0 0 0 Other 0 0 0 0

Total 19 -19 53 -53 Total -39 39 44 -44

The following table shows the average annual sensitivity of profit/loss and equity to currency exchange
rate fluctuations during the reporting period, with other conditions constant:

Effect on equity  Effect on
profit/loss

Effect on equity  Effect on
profit/loss

31.12.2009

+10% -10% +10% -10%

31.12.2008

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Total 69 -69 22 -22 Total 118 -118 62 -62

(d)  Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the sensitivity of the financial position of the Bank to a change in market interest
rates. In the normal course of business, the Bank encounters interest rate risk as a result of differences
within maturities or interest re-fixing dates of respective interest-sensitive assets and liabilities. The risk
is controlled by the Bank’s Asset and Liability Committee, which sets limits on the level of mismatch of
interest rate reprising and evaluates interest rate risk undertaken by the Bank (see Note 27).

In order to evaluate interest rate risk, evaluation is made of the impact of interest rate changes on the

[…]

The main elements of interest rate risk management:
- evaluation of interest rate risk sensitivity;
- setting of internal limits (limit of reduction in economic value and for total duration of securities

portfolio);
- monitoring of adherence to internal limits;
- performance of interest rate stress tests and analysis of obtained results;
- entering into hedging relationships if necessary.

The following changes in interest rates are applied to the sensitivity analysis: all items except for
deposits are subject to rate changes of +/-100 base points, while deposits are subject to rate changes of
+/-50 base points.

JSC “REGIONALA INVESTICIJU BANKA”
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

 28

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 4 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Risk Management (continued)

(d)  Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit/loss and equity to interest rate fluctuations with other
conditions constant:

Effect on equity  Effect on
profit/loss

Effect on equity  Effect on
profit/loss

31.12.2009

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

31.12.2008

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

USD -196 196 206 -206 USD -192 192 241 -241

EUR -51 51 190 -190 EUR -70 70 123 -123

LVL -44 44 39 -39 LVL -36 36 -9 9
Other 0 0 -2 2 Other 0 0 0 0
Total -291 291 433 -433 Total -298 298 355 -355

The following table shows the average annual sensitivity of profit/loss and equity to interest rate
fluctuations, with other conditions constant:

Effect on equity  Effect on
profit/loss

Effect on equity  Effect on
profit/loss

31.12.2009

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

31.12.2008

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

Total -272 272 434 -434 Total -341 341 212 -212

(e)  Liquidity risk
The Bank is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources from short-term liquid investments.
The relationship between the maturity of assets and liabilities, as well as off-balance sheet items is